the issuance of 137,097 shares of common stock to employees on October 1, 2005, and 4,868 shares of common stock to our
chief executive officer on each of November 1, 2005, December 1, 2005, January 1, 2006, and February 1, 2006; and

�
the sale by us of 4,950,000 shares of common stock in this offering.

Investors participating in this offering will incur immediate, substantial dilution. After giving effect to our sale and issuance of common stock in
this offering at the initial public offering price of $19.50 per share, which is the mid-point of the range set forth on the cover page of this
prospectus, and our receipt of the estimated net proceeds of the offering of $87.8 million, after deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2005 would have been
approximately $102.6 million, or $2.68 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.23
per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $16.82 per share to new investors purchasing shares of common stock in this
offering at the initial offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed initial public offering price per share $ 19.50

Pro forma net tangible book value per share at September 30, 2005 $ 0.45

Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this
offering $ 2.23

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering $ 2.68

Dilution per share to new investors $ 16.82

The following table sets forth on a pro forma basis as of September 30, 2005, the total number of shares of common stock purchased from us,
the total consideration paid to us for these shares and the average price per share paid to us by our existing stockholders and by new investors,
before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us at an assumed

32

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

47

initial public offering price of $19.50 per share, which is the mid-point of the range set forth on the cover page of this prospectus.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average
Price Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 33,322,247 87.1%$ 3,807,000 3.8%$ 0.11
New investors 4,950,000 12.9%$ 96,525,000 96.2%$ 19.50

Total 38,272,247 100%$ 100,332,000 100%$ 2.62

Sales by the selling stockholders in this offering will cause the number of shares held by existing stockholders to be reduced to 28,372,247, or
74.1% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering, and will increase the total number of shares held by
new investors to 9,900,000, or 25.9% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this offering. If the underwriters'
over-allotment option is exercised in full, the number of shares held by existing stockholders after this offering, including the effect of sales by
the selling stockholders, would be reduced to 26,887,247, or 70.3% of the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding after this

[…]

June 30, 2005, we determined that the fair value of common stock used for certain equity grants during 2005 was understated. Additionally, we
determined that the

40

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

56

accumulated deficit as of January 4, 2005, the date of our conversion from a limited liability company to a corporation, should have been
reclassified to additional paid-in capital in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 4:B "S Corporations".

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 included elsewhere in this prospectus include the
impact of these adjustments. The consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and the six months ended
June 30, 2005 will be restated at the time those financial statements are refiled with our 2006 quarterly financial statements. A summary of the
effect of these adjustments is shown below:

As of and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,070 $ � $ 5,070
Members' distribution payable 3,000 � 3,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,756 (221)(4) 3,535
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 1,344 � 1,344

13,170 (221) 12,949
Total liabilites 16,959 (221)(4) 16,738
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:
Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 4,467 (3,672

74
3,480

)(1)
(2)

(3)

4,349

Deferred compensation (4,208) 503
(3,480

(2)

)(3)
(7,185)

Accumulated deficit (1,344) 3,672
(356

(1)

)(2)
1,972

Accumulated other comprehensive income 529 � 529

Total stockholders' deficit (555) 221 (334)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 23,704 $ � $ 23,704

41

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

57

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 10,958 $ � $ 10,958
Cost of sales 4,119 � 4,119

Gross profit 6,839 � 6,839
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of $699
(previously reported)
and $1,276 (as
adjusted)) 4,096 577 (2) 4,673

Income from
operations

2,743 (577) 2,166

Interest expense and
other expenses, net

54 � 54

Income before income
taxes

2,689 (577) 2,112

Income tax expense 293 (221)(4) 72

Net income $ 2,396 $ (356) $ 2,040

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.01) $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06

As of and for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (In thousands)

Consolidated balance sheet impact
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 10,393 $ � $ 10,393
Members' distribution payable � � �
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,128 (429)(4) 7,699
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 6,605 � 6,605

25,126 (429) 24,697
Total liabilites 29,121 (429)(4) 28,692
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:
Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 5,271 (3,672

89
5,921

)(1)
(2)

(3)

7,609

Deferred compensation (4,449) 1,032
(5,921

(2)

)(3)
(9,338)

Accumulated deficit 2,274 3,672
(692

(1)

)(2)
5,254

Accumulated other comprehensive income 420 � 420

Total stockholders' deficit 3,517 429 3,946

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

58

Consolidated balance sheet impact
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 39,938 $ � $ 39,938

42

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

59

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 36,727 $ � $ 36,727
Cost of sales
(including stock based
compensation of $29
(previously reported)
and $29 (as adjusted)) 15,919 � 15,919

Gross profit 20,808 � 20,808
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of
$1,231 (previously
reported) and $2,352
(as adjusted)) 12,104 1,121 (2) 13,225

Income from
operations

8,704 (1,121) 7,583

Interest expense and
other expenses, net

225 � 225

Income before income
taxes

8,479 (1,121) 7,358

Income tax expense 2,397 (429)(4) 1,968

Net income $ 6,082 $ (692) $ 5,390

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.18 $ (0.02) $ 0.16

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.01) $ 0.16

(1)
Restatement for reclassification in accordance with SAB Topic 4:B.

(2)
Restatement for stock compensation for employee and non-employees.

(3)
Impact on deferred compensation from restatement of stock compensation.

(4)
Income tax provision impact for restatement of stock compensation.

(5)
As adjusted for the stock split of 233.62 to 1.

Effect of Future Amortization of Deferred Compensation

As a result of the issuance of stock options and restricted stock grants, we have deferred compensation as of September 30, 2005 of

[…]

February 6, 2006, are deemed to be outstanding and beneficially owned by that person. In addition, shares that are required to be issued by us to
any person pursuant a restricted stock award agreement within 60 days of February 6, 2006 are also deemed to be outstanding and beneficially
owned by that person. None of these shares, however, are deemed outstanding for the purpose of computing the percentage ownership of any
other person.

Except as indicated in this table and pursuant to applicable community property laws, each stockholder named in the table has sole voting and
investment power with respect to the shares set forth opposite such stockholder's name. Percentage ownership is based on 33,322,247 shares of
our common stock outstanding on February 6, 2006, which assumes the conversion of all preferred stock into common stock on a one-for-one
basis. Unless otherwise indicated below, the address for each person or entity listed below is in care of Crocs, Inc., 6273 Monarch Park Place,
Niwot, Colorado 80503.

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Overallotment

Name and Address of Beneficial
Owner�

Shares Being
Offered

Overallotment
Shares Being
OfferedShares Percent Shares Percent Shares Percent

5% Stockholders(1):
Anthony Kruse(2) 3,083,784 9.3% 496,047 2,587,737 6.8% 221,953 2,365,784 6.2%
Michael J. Roberts(3) 2,742,699 8.2% 367,717 2,374,982 6.2% � 2,374,982 6.2%
WB Investors, LLC(4) 2,431,985 7.3% 391,201 2,040,784 5.3% 95,195 1,945,589 5.1%

Non-Employee Directors:
George B. Boedecker, Jr.(5) 4,527,557 13.6% 723,589 3,803,968 9.9% 321,808 3,482,160 9.1%
Raymond D. Croghan(6) 803,654 2.4% 119,878 683,776 1.8% 8,612 675,164 1.8%
Michael E. Marks(7) 2,642,843 7.9% 391,201 2,251,642 5.9% 95,195 2,156,447 5.6%
Mark A. Retzloff(8) 700,861 2.1% 103,343 597,518 1.6% 46,240 551,278 1.4%
Richard L. Sharp(9) 1,001,529 3.0% � 1,001,529 2.6% � 1,001,529 2.6%
Thomas J. Smach(10) 159,563 * � 159,563 * � 159,563 *
Bradley L. Stoffer(11) 992,886 3.0% 150,317 842,569 2.2% 36,579 805,990 2.1%

Named Executive Officers:
Ronald R. Snyder(12) 2,721,739 8.1% 406,493 2,315,246 6.0% 181,883 2,133,363 5.5%
Lyndon V. "Duke" Hanson,
III(13) 1,068,324 3.2% 154,189 914,135 2.4% 56,070 858,065 2.2%
Michael C. Margolis(14) 669,557 2.0% 62,607 606,950 1.6% 28,013 578,937 1.5%
Caryn D. Ellison(15) 146,015 * 40,883 105,132 * � 105,132 *
John P. McCarvel 194,606 * 31,303 163,303 * 14,007 149,296 *

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

108

Beneficial Ownership
Prior to Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After Offering

Beneficial Ownership
After OverallotmentAll directors and executive

officers as a group
(12 persons)(16)

15,629,134
45.4% 2,183,803

13,445,331
34.2% 788,407

12,656,924
32.2%

86

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

109

Selling Stockholders:
Sandstone Ventures, LLC(17) 1,868,960 5.6% 280,344 1,588,616 4.2% � 1,588,616 4.2%
Multiventure Technologies,
Inc.(18) 1,016,247 3.0% 163,470 852,777 2.2% 73,143 779,634 2.0%
Donald J. LoCoco(19) 975,364 2.9% 274,503 700,861 1.8% � 700,861 1.8%
Scott A. Seamans(20) 953,948 2.9% 150,317 803,631 2.1% 73,956 729,675 1.9%
George L. Foti(21) 689,179 2.1% 110,859 578,320 1.5% 5,951 572,369 1.5%
Altima Holdings Ltd.(22) 677,498 2.0% 108,980 568,518 1.5% 48,762 519,756 1.4%
Retzloff Family Company,
LLLP(23) 642,455 1.9% 103,343 539,112 1.4% 46,240 492,872 1.3%
F & O LLC(24) 700,860 2.1% 105,129 595,731 1.6% � 595,731 1.6%
Ronald Allen Oliver(25) 584,050 1.8% 93,947 490,103 1.3% 22,863 467,240 1.2%
Michael J. Roberts Trust(26) 873,739 2.6% 87,373 786,366 2.1% � 786,366 2.1%
Patrick R. Laughlin 467,240 1.4% 75,159 392,081 1.0% 18,289 373,792 *
Peter Mitchell Seamans 467,240 1.4% 75,159 392,081 1.0% 33,629 358,452 *
Roger N. Berardi 350,430 1.1% 56,368 294,062 * 25,222 268,840 *
Robert J. Kammer, Jr.(27) 584,050 1.8% 45,095 538,955 1.4% 20,177 518,778 1.4%
Bradley L. Stoffer, custodian
for Lacey Katharine Stoffer,
Oregon UTMA(28) 233,620 * 37,579 196,041 * 9,145 186,896 *
Bradley L. Stoffer, custodian
for William Russell Stoffer,
Oregon UTMA(29) 233,620 * 37,579 196,041 * 9,145 186,896 *
Citigroup Global Markets Inc.
as rollover custodian f/b/o
Michael C. Margolis(30) 233,620 * 37,579 196,041 * 16,815 179,226 *
Erik Rebich(31) 235,567 * 34,761 200,806 * 282 200,524 *
Thomas Doran(32) 256,982 * 35,043 221,939 * � 221,939 *
David Robert Grant 186,896 * 30,063 156,833 * 7,316 149,517 *
Gregory Pierre Bouret and
Miriam Bouret 175,215 * 28,185 147,030 * 6,858 140,172 *
Stephen Garner Beck(33) 155,592 * 25,028 130,564 * 10,015 120,549 *
Tim Warburton(34) 155,592 * 25,028 130,564 * 6,043 124,521 *
Conrad C. Ingold 210,258 * 23,362 186,896 * � 186,896 *
Susan McMahon Stearns(35) 139,705 * 22,473 117,232 * 10,055 107,177 *
Anthony or Lisa Zolezzi,
trustees, AG Sales &
Marketing, Inc. Defined
Pension Trust(36) 135,500 * 21,796 113,704 * 9,752 103,952 *
Darrell Clive Wells and
Saundra Wells Trust dated
November 14, 1989(37) 135,500 * 21,796 113,704 * 9,752 103,952 *
Peter A. Roy(38) 135,500 * 21,796 113,704 * 9,752 103,952 *
Steven Israel(39) 135,500 * 21,796 113,704 * 9,752 103,952 *
Glenn A. Vigil 116,810 * 18,789 98,021 * 8,407 89,614 *
Martin C. and Katherine J.
Wirth 116,810 * 17,521 99,289 * � 99,289 *
Timothy Mott, trustee, The
Timothy Mott Trust dated
March 5, 2004(40) 86,440 * 13,905 72,535 * � 72,535 *
Thomas Dempsey(41) 77,796 * 12,514 65,282 * 5,599 59,683 *
Michael A. Furmanski(42) 67,750 * 10,898 56,852 * 4,877 51,975 *
Albert and Juanita Wyrick(43) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 4,288 45,703 *
Gary and Linda Wyrick(44) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 2,331 47,660 *
Glenn Marks and Tamara
Novak(45) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 4,288 45,703 *
Joe and Jan Gutting(46) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 2,331 47,660 *
Jon and Sherry Marks(47) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 2,331 47,660 *
Larry and Carol Marks(48) 59,574 * 9,583 49,991 * 2,331 47,660 *
Andrew Reddyhoff(49) 77,873 * 9,395 68,478 * � 68,478 *
David S. Martinez 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * 4,204 44,806 *

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

110

Jan Jackson, c/f Allison J.
Jackson UGMA 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * � 49,010 *

87

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

111

Jan Jackson, c/f Brett R.
Jackson UGMA 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * � 49,010 *
Jan Jackson, c/f Jeffrey C.
Jackson UGMA 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * � 49,010 *
Janet Allison Jackson(50) 233,620 * 37,580 196,040 * 36 196,004 *
Lowell Elowsky 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * � 49,010 *
Marie Claude de Billy(51) 58,405 * 9,395 49,010 * 4,204 44,806 *
Nicholas A. Brathwaite(52) 54,200 * 8,719 45,481 * 3,901 41,580 *
L. Victor Hanson 46,724 * 7,008 39,716 * � 39,716 *
E. Richard Polk(53) 58,405 * 5,840 52,565 * � 52,565 *
Howard J. Polk 58,405 * 5,840 52,565 * � 52,565 *
The Raymond D. Croghan
irrevocable trust for Cassidy
Rae Croghan dated 12/20/02,
Debra R. Croghan, trustee(54) 33,875 * 5,449 28,426 * 391 28,035 *
The Raymond D. Croghan
irrevocable trust for Amber
Dee Croghan dated 12/20/02,
Debra R. Croghan, trustee(55) 33,875 * 5,449 28,426 * 391 28,035 *
Ann Chu(56) 29,670 * 4,773 24,897 * 1,067 23,830 *
Boyer Rickel(57) 29,670 * 4,773 24,897 * 2,135 22,762 *
Dave Ott(58) 29,670 * 4,773 24,897 * 1,067 23,830 *
Harriet Marks(59) 29,670 * 4,773 24,897 * 2,135 22,762 *
Roger Wyrick(60) 29,670 * 4,773 24,897 * 1,067 23,830 *
Dean F. Sessions and Patsy G.
Sessions 29,203 * 4,698 24,505 * 2,102 22,403 *
Carol Wilder(61) 28,035 * 4,509 23,526 * � 23,526 *
Caryn D. and Richard H.
Ellison, Ten. Com. 24,531 * 24,531 � * � � *
Michael J. Sellers 23,362 * 3,757 19,605 * � 19,605 *
Jennifer Thompson, c/f Barron
Vonn Boedecker(62) 19,858 * 3,194 16,664 * 777 15,887 *
Jennifer Thompson, c/f Brianna
Mallory Boedecker(63) 19,858 * 3,194 16,664 * 777 15,887 *
Jennifer Thompson, c/f Sophia
Virginia Boedecker(64) 19,858 * 3,194 16,664 * 777 15,887 *
Jennifer Klein Thompson(65) 58,875 * 9,468 49,407 * 1,743 47,664 *

[…]

months ended June 30, 2005, management of the Company determined that the fair value of common stock used for certain equity grants during
2005 was understated. Additionally, management determined that the accumulated deficit as of January 4, 2005, the date of the conversion from
an LLC to a corporation, should have been reclassified to additional paid-in capital in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Topic 4:B
"S Corporations".

The accompanying consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2005 include the impact of these
adjustments. The consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and the six months ended June 30, 2005 will be
restated at the

F-17

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

152

time those financial statements are refiled with the Company's 2006 quarterly financial statements. A summary of the effect of these adjustments
is shown below:

As of and for the three months ended March 31, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 5,070 $ � $ 5,070
Members' distribution payable 3,000 � 3,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,756 (221)(4) 3,535
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 1,344 � 1,344

13,170 (221) 12,949
Total liabilites 16,959 (221)(4) 16,738
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:
Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 4,467 (3,672

74
3,480

)(1)
(2)

(3)

4,349

Deferred compensation (4,208) 503
(3,480

(2)

)(3)
(7,185)

Accumulated deficit (1,344) 3,672
(356

(1)

)(2)
1,972

Accumulated other comprehensive income 529 � 529

Total stockholders' deficit (555) 221 (334)

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 23,704 $ � $ 23,704

F-18

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

153

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 10,958 $ � $ 10,958
Cost of sales 4,119 � 4,119

Gross profit 6,839 � 6,839
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of $699
(previously reported)
and $1,276 (as
adjusted)) 4,096 577 (2) 4,673

Income from
operations

2,743 (577) 2,166

Other expenses, net 54 � 54

Income before income
taxes

2,689 (577) 2,112

Income tax expense 293 (221)(4) 72

Net income $ 2,396 $ (356) $ 2,040

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.09 $ (0.01) $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.07 $ (0.01) $ 0.06

F-19

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

154

As of and for the six months ended June 30, 2005 (In thousands)
Consolidated balance sheet impact

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 10,393 $ � $ 10,393
Members' distribution payable � � �
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 8,128 (429)(4) 7,699
Noted payable and current installments of long-term debt 6,605 � 6,605

25,126 (429) 24,697
Total liabilites 29,121 (429)(4) 28,692
Redeemable common shares 1,800 � 1,800
Redeemable convertible preferred shares 5,500 � 5,500
Stockholders' deficit:
Common shares 1 � 1
Addition paid-in capital 5,271 (3,672

89
5,921

)(1)
(2)

(3)

7,609

Deferred compensation (4,449) 1,032
(5,921

(2)

)(3)
(9,338)

Accumulated deficit 2,274 3,672
(692

(1)

)(2)
5,254

Accumulated other comprehensive income 420 � 420

Total stockholders' deficit 3,517 429 3,946

Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 39,938 $ � $ 39,938

F-20

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

155

Consolidated statement of
operations impact

Revenues $ 36,727 $ � $ 36,727
Cost of sales
(including stock based
compensation of $29
(previously reported)
and $29 (as adjusted)) 15,919 � 15,919

Gross profit 20,808 � 20,808
Selling, general and
administrative expense
(including stock based
compensation of
$1,231 (previously
reported) and $2,381
(as adjusted)) 12,104 1,121 (2) 13,225

Income from
operations

8,704 (1,121) 7,583

Other expenses, net 225 � 225

Income before income
taxes

8,479 (1,121) 7,358

Income tax expense 2,397 (429)(4) 1,968

Net income $ 6,082 $ (692) $ 5,390

Income per common share(5)

Basic $ 0.18 $ (0.02) $ 0.16

Diluted $ 0.17 $ (0.01) $ 0.16

(1)
Restatement for reclassification in accordance with SAB Topic 4:B.

(2)
Restatement for stock compensation for employee and non-employees.

(3)
Impact on deferred compensation from restatement of stock compensation.

(4)
Income tax provision impact for restatement of stock compensation.

(5)
As adjusted for the stock split of 233.62 to 1.

F-21

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

156

Due to the change in fair value of common stock used for certain equity grants during 2005, the calculation of the impact if the Company had
accounted for its stock options issued to employees in accordance with SFAS No. 123 would have been adjusted as follows (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Undistributed net income allocated to common
shareholders as reported $ 2,328 $ (221) $ 2,107
Add: Share-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net income�net of tax 148 185 333
Deduct: Total share-based employee compensation
expense under fair-value-based method for all
awards�net of tax (10) � (10)

Pro forma net income $ 2,466 $ (36) $ 2,430

Income per common share�pro forma
Basic $ .10 $ � $ .10

Diluted $ .07 $ .01 $ .08

Six Months Ended June 30, 2005
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Undistributed net income allocated to common
shareholders as reported $ 4,589 $ (424) $ 4,165
Add: Share-based employee compensation expense
included in reported net income�net of tax 297 406 703
Deduct: Total share-based employee compensation
expense under fair-value-based method for all
awards�net of tax (23) (36) (59)

Pro forma net income $ 4,863 $ (54) $ 4,809

Income per common share�pro forma
Basic $ .19 $ � $ .19

Diluted $ .18 $ .01 $ .19

F-22

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

157

4.   INVENTORIES

Inventories by major classification are as follows (in thousands):

December 31

September 30,
20052003 2004

(Unaudited)

Finished goods $ 448 $ 1,259 $ 13,026
Work-in-progress � 35 19
Raw materials � 1,120 1,514

$ 448 $ 2,414 $ 14,559

5.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment includes the following (in thousands):

December 31

September 30,
20052003 2004

(Unaudited)

Machinery and equipment $ 401 $ 4,235 $ 11,070
Leasehold improvements � 26 280

[…]

our best estimates of fair value. These estimates are based on the most recently available information. To the extent there are significant changes
to Foam Creation's business, the assumptions and estimates herein could change significantly. Accordingly, the purchase accounting adjustments
reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations included herein is preliminary and subject to
change. The pro forma financial information does not reflect any potential operating efficiencies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
consolidated statement of operations should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations" and our historical consolidated financial statements, covering these periods, which are included in this prospectus.

F-59

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

196

CROCS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Crocs, Inc.

Foam Creations�
January 1, 2004

through
June 29, 2004

Pro Forma
Adjustments DR

(CR)(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 13,520 $ 4,606 $ (1,205)(A)$ 16,921
Cost of sales 7,162 2,572 (1,205)(A) 8,529

Gross profit 6,358 2,034 � 8,392
Selling, general and administrative
expense 490(B)

7,929 863 43(C) 9,325

Income (loss) from operations (1,571) 1,171 (533) (933)
Interest expense 47 54 � 101
Other (income) expense�net 19 � � 19

Income (loss) before income taxes (1,637) 1,117 (533) (1,053)
Income tax expense (benefit) (143) 339 (165)(D) 31

Net income (loss) (1,494) 778 (368) (1,084)
Distributions to Class C convertible
preferred membership units 142 � 133(E) 275

Net income (loss) attributable to
common stockholders $ (1,636) $ 778 $ (501) $ (1,359)

Net income (loss) per common share:
Basic $ (.07) $ (.06)

Diluted $ (.07) $ (.06)

Weighted average common shares:
Basic 24,641,953 24,641,953

Diluted 24,641,953 24,641,953

(1)
The letters refer to a description of the adjustments in Note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of operations

F-60

Edgar Filing: Crocs, Inc. - Form S-1/A

197

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   On June 29, 2004, we purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of the capital stock of Finproject N.A., Inc. ("Foam Creations"), a